
 

Event No 15 – Thursday 27th July 2017 
 

Event Secretary: Ian Cheesman 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

  
 

Report 

For the second week running it’s cool and gusty. 

Well done then to Huw Williams for a five second improvement in his PB to 22:09. This got him third place on the night 

and also moves him into third place in the overall series standings. 

Nolan Heather nailed his third win on the bounce and consolidates his series second place. 

Following on from a fine performance at Goodwood the previous evening (in a 4 Up Road Bike TTT) Neil Crowther 

demonstrates an emphatic return to form with an excellent 21:57 and second place on the night. 

Harry Pask has completed his full set of seven rides so very well done to him too. 

 

There’s just two evening 10’s left – so if you are one of the riders on 5 or 6 completed then there’s just enough time to 

get in the rankings. 

============ 

Ben Houston was the fastest of the ‘other club’ riders and has been a regular throughout the season. This is his last 

race with us this season so we thank him (and indeed all of our guests) for the support. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


 

WECC riders in Open Time Trials – Latest Action 
 

Saturday’s Addiscombe CC 10 was called off due to pop-up road works and lane closure on G10/42 so Colin Barton 

got no ride. On the following day the SCCU 100 was called off due to persistent fog in the start area in direct contrast 

to the glorious sunshine on the rest of the course. The SCA 100 and WECC 100 which were to have been decided 

within this will now be contested within the upcoming ESCA 100. 

Ian Cheesman (2:00:52) was disappointed not to beat the two hour mark in the weekend’s Southdown Velo 50 mile 

time trial at Fontwell. He did have the not inconsiderable consolation of it being a course best time for him. Martin 

Booker (2:02:27) was delighted to have improved his personal best time at the distance by over 4 minutes. 

Last night Mike O’Gorman rode a 22:25 in the a3crg 10 event on P881/10. 

Details from these events (and all rides so far in 2017) can be found HERE.  

Forthcoming Events 

Sat 29 July Epsom CC 10 G10/57 Colin Barton, Nolan Heather 

    Sun 30 July SCA 30 G30/91 Martin Booker, Ian Cheesman, Nik Allen, Ian Newbold, 

   
Mike O'Gorman, Nolan Heather, Rick Hughes, Neil Crowther 

 

WECC riders in Road Races 
 

Dom Maxwell travelled to Hungerford for round 10 of the LVRC Road Race series. After over 50 miles of racing a 

puncture on the very last lap made this a frustrating trip. 

Dom Maxwell / Gavin Ash / Nik Allen and Neil Crowther competed in the Southdown Velo 4 Up Team Time Trial at 

Goodwood. This was for road bikes and equipment only and featured an extremely high class field. The team really 

enjoyed the experience and were happy with their speed of around 27 mph. 

Details/photos from all the road race action for the season can be found HERE . 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-road-races.html


Scratch Classification 

 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 112 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V41 21:52 1 

2 118 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V44 21:57 2 

3 113 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:09 3 

4 115 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:47 4 

5 111 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:01 5 

6 109 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:19 6 

7 120 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:20 7 

8 110 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:41 8 

9 104 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:58 9 

10 119 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:41 10 

11 101 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 25:09 11 

12 107 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V41 25:16 12 

13 122 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV55 25:33 13 

14 108 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:37 14 

15 103 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 25:47 15 

16 106 Harry Pask Worthing Excelsior CC J16 26:21 16 
 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

121 Ben Houston East Grinstead CC V40 22:14 

114 Matthew Smith Brighton Excelsior CC S33 22:17 

117 Ade Fadero Sussex Nomads V55 24:51 

123 Rob Paynter Brighton Excelsior CC S24 DNF 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 113 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:09 26:41 +4:32 

2 118 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V44 21:57 26:18 +4:21 

3 111 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:01 27:14 +4:13 

4 112 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V41 21:52 26:04 +4:12 

5 115 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:47 26:41 +3:54 

6 122 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV55 25:33 29:20 +3:47 

7 109 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:19 27:04 +3:45 

8 108 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:37 29:14 +3:37 

9 120 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:20 26:36 +3:16 

10 110 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:41 26:18 +2:37 

11 104 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:58 26:27 +2:29 

12 119 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:41 26:45 +2:04 

13 101 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 25:09 26:54 +1:45 

14 103 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 25:47 26:41 +0:54 

15 107 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V41 25:16 26:04 +0:48 

 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

121 Ben Houston East Grinstead CC V40 22:14 25:59 +3:45 

117 Ade Fadero Sussex Nomads V55 24:51 27:09 +2:18 

 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 112 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V41 21:52 4 

2 118 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V44 21:57 2 

3 113 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:09 1 

4 121 Ben Houston East Grinstead CC V40 22:14 7 

5 114 Matthew Smith Brighton Excelsior CC S33 22:17   

6 115 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:47 5 

7 111 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:01 3 

8 109 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:19 7 

9 120 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:20 10 

10 110 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:41 11 

11 104 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:58 12 

12 119 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:41 14 

13 117 Ade Fadero Sussex Nomads V55 24:51 13 

14 101 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 25:09 15 

15 107 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V41 25:16 17 

16 122 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV55 25:33 6 

17 108 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:37 9 

18 103 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 25:47 16 

19 106 Harry Pask Worthing Excelsior CC J16 26:21 
 

  123 Rob Paynter Brighton Excelsior CC S24 DNF   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

Ian Cheesman Claire Booker 

  

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

Timekeeper (start): Paul Toppin 

Start Marshal: Gavin Ash 

Timekeeper (finish): John Mansell 

Recorder: Sonia Mansell 

Course Marshals: Simon Toppin (Findon), Eric Baker (Ashington) 

Signage: Ian Cheesman (Ashington), Rick Hughes (Findon), Mike O’Gorman (Washington) 

Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

  



2017 Series Table 
 

 

 
Name Rides 

Best 
7 

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

1 Nik Allen 9 7   1 1 1 
   

1 1 1 1 1 
 

1 
  

2 Nolan Heather 8 14   
 

8 
 

3 
 

2 
  

2 4 
 

1 
 

1 1 

3 Huw Williams 12 22   10 10 4 2 
 

8 
 

4 3 3 4 
 

3 7 3 

4 Jeff Blunsdon 12 23   11 15 11 7 
 

4 
 

3 6 5 5 2 2 2 
 

4 Mike O'Gorman 12 23   6 6 7 
  

3 3 2 4 6 2 5 4 5 
 

6 Neil Crowther 7 25   2 4 
 

1 
  

4 
 

7 
   

5 
 

2 

7 Martin Booker 11 36   5 
 

9 6 
 

6 7 5 9 7 
 

4 6 
 

4 

8 Colin Barton 8 39   4 9 6 
   

8 
 

5 
   

8 3 5 

9 Simon Steeles 10 52   16 12 8 5 
 

16 9 
 

10 8 3 
   

9 

10 Ian Newbold 10 54   9 
    

10 12 9 12 
 

6 6 10 6 8 

11 Chris Putnam 9 71   13 
  

13 
 

9 10 8 13 
   

11 9 11 

12 Paul Townsley 7 78   12 14 12 10 
  

13 10 
  

7 
    

13 Phil Frean 9 84   18 17 
 

12 
 

15 14 
  

12 9 9 13 
  

14 Allan Orman 9 85   19 
 

15 11 
  

18 
 

16 11 8 10 
  

14 

15 Harry Pask 7 123   21 18 17 14 
  

19 
 

18 
     

16 

 

  



 
Name Rides 

Projected 
7 

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

 
Dominic Maxwell 5 14.0   

 
2 3 

  
1 2 

  
2 

     

 
Gavin Ash 2 17.5   

 
3 2 

            

 
David Lear 2 31.5   

      
6 

    
3 

   

 
Trevor Leeding 5 36.4   

 
5 5 4 

  
5 7 

       

 
Ian Cheesman 6 43.2   3 

    
5 

 
6 7 

   
9 

 
7 

 
Spencer Kirkham 5 57.4   7 7 

   
7 

  
11 9 

     

 
Rick Hughes 6 59.5   15 

 
13 

        
7 7 3 6 

 
Andy Haste 4 64.8   7 11 

 
8 

   
11 

       

 
Simon Atkinson 1 70.0   

         
10 

     

 
Tom Jarman 3 72.3   

  
10 

  
11 10 

        

 
Stephen O'Donnell 2 73.5   

   
9 

 
12 

         

 
Andrew Lock 5 77.0   

        
15 14 

 
8 

 
8 10 

 
Nathan Gale 2 80.5   

             
11 12 

 
Charlie Foster 1 91.0   

 
13 

             

 
Rome Bhamra 6 91.0   

 
16 

   
13 15 12 

    
12 10 

 

 
Callumtelo Lelliott 2 98.0   

  
14 

     
14 

      

 
Clive Patterson-Lett 1 98.0   14 

              

 
Karen McGrath 6 105.0   17 

    
14 16 

 
17 13 

    
13 

 
Robert Downham 1 105.0   

              
15 

 
John Lucas 6 112.0   22 

    
18 

  
19 16 10 11 

   

 
Simon Toppin 4 119.0   

 
19 

   
17 17 

  
15 

     

 
Graeme Gill 4 122.5   

 
20 19 

  
19 

     
12 

   

 
Ollie Lane 2 126.0   20 

 
16 

            

 
Marten Matthews 1 140.0   

      
20 

        

 
Joan Lennon 4 143.5   23 

 
18 

  
20 21 

        

 
Colin Miller 1 147.0   

     
21 

         

 

  



2017 Series Table - Veterans 
 

 

 

 
  Rides 

Best 7 
+/- 

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

1 Mike O'Gorman 11 +05:49   +05:08 +05:09 +04:27 
  

+05:47 +06:51 +05:39 +05:42 +05:45 
 

+05:15 +05:44 +04:38 
 

2 Nik Allen 8 +05:27   +05:24 +05:11 +04:47 
   

+05:39 +05:08 +05:37 +05:34 
  

+05:36 
  

3 Colin Barton 8 +04:23   +04:29 +03:52 +03:36 
   

+04:50 
 

+04:41 
   

+04:21 +04:13 +04:13 

4 Allan Orman 8 +04:22   +03:42 
 

+03:28 +04:36 
  

+04:31 
 

+04:24 +04:45 
 

+04:56 
  

+03:37 

5 Neil Crowther 7 +04:14   +04:17 +04:35 
 

+04:14 
  

+04:47 
 

+03:40 
   

+03:42 
 

+04:21 

6 Huw Williams 11 +04:11   +03:03 +03:10 +03:21 +03:52 
 

+03:42 
 

+04:00 +04:27 +04:27 
  

+04:20 +02:24 +04:32 

7 Jeff Blunsdon 11 +04:04   +02:43 +02:26 +01:52 +03:08 
 

+03:59 
 

+03:49 +03:51 +04:02 
 

+04:23 +04:17 +04:06 
 

8 Martin Booker 11 +04:01   +03:35 
 

+02:18 +03:20 
 

+03:48 +04:20 +03:51 +03:51 +03:44 
 

+04:25 +04:01 
 

+03:54 

9 Nolan Heather 8 +03:58   
 

+02:49 
 

+03:17 
 

+04:02 
  

+03:56 +03:42 
 

+04:27 
 

+04:11 +04:12 

10 Chris Putnam 9 +03:15   +03:00 
  

+02:01 
 

+03:50 +03:57 +03:10 +03:03 
   

+03:18 +02:27 +01:45 

11 Phil Frean 8 +03:12   +02:28 +01:59 
 

+03:05 
 

+02:59 +03:27 
  

+03:16 
 

+03:41 +03:30 
  

12 Simon Steeles 9 +03:04   +01:30 +02:44 +02:15 +03:20 
 

+01:30 +03:41 
 

+03:26 +03:34 
    

+02:29 

13 Ian Newbold 9 +02:59   +02:52 
    

+02:56 +03:15 +02:32 +02:54 
  

+03:12 +03:10 +02:28 +02:37 

 

 

  



 

 
  Rides 

Partial 
+/- 

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

 
Dominic Maxwell 5 +04:44   

 
+05:01 +03:58 

  
+04:58 +05:06 

  
+04:35 

     

 
Paul Townsley 6 +04:40   +04:54 +04:56 +03:52 +04:26 

  
+04:57 +04:52 

       

 
Karen McGrath 6 +04:17   +04:04 

    
+04:32 +04:47 

 
+03:53 +04:38 

    
+03:47 

 
Trevor Leeding 5 +03:58   

 
+03:46 +03:20 +03:49 

  
+04:57 +03:58 

       

 
Ian Cheesman 6 +03:46   +04:05 

    
+03:54 

 
+03:49 +03:58 

   
+03:34 

 
+03:16 

 
Spencer Kirkham 5 +03:38   +03:31 +03:29 

   
+03:51 

  
+03:39 +03:41 

     

 
Rick Hughes 6 +03:30   +03:07 

 
+02:08 

        
+03:37 +04:17 +04:03 +03:45 

 
Stephen O'Donnell 2 +03:06   

   
+02:56 

 
+03:16 

         

 
Simon Atkinson 1 +02:58   

         
+02:58 

     

 
Clive Patterson-Lett 1 +02:55   +02:55 

              

 
Andy Haste 4 +02:51   +03:17 +02:59 

 
+03:00 

   
+02:08 

       

 
John Lucas 5 +02:27   +01:41 

    
+01:26 

  
+02:05 +03:06 

 
+03:55 

   

 
Andrew Lock 5 +02:19   

        
+02:10 +01:52 

 
+03:08 

 
+02:21 +02:04 

 
Rome Bhamra 6 +02:03   

 
+01:49 

   
+01:59 +02:17 +01:52 

    
+02:34 +01:49 

 

 
Robert Downham 1 +00:54   

              
+00:54 

 
Nathan Gale 2 +00:34   

             
+00:20 +00:48 

 
Marten Matthews 1 -00:11   

      
-00:11 

        

 
Joan Lennon 4 -00:15   -01:16 

 
-01:43 

  
+00:33 +01:25 

        

 
Colin Miller 1 -01:28   

     
-01:28 

         

 
Graeme Gill 4 -02:02   

 
-01:48 -04:04 

  
-01:22 

     
-00:55 

   

 

  



WECC Riders in Open 10s 
 
 
 

 

 
 

  



WECC Riders in Open 25s 
 
 

 

 
 

 

  



WECC Riders in Open 50s 
 
 

 

 
 

  



WECC Riders in Open 100s 
 

 

   
2014 2015 2016 2017 

PB 

BEST 
TIME 
THIS 

SEASON RIDER 

SC
C

 U
 

SC
C

U
/S

C
A

 

ES
C

A
 

H
o

u
n

sl
o

w
 &

 D
is

tr
ic

t 
W

h
ee

le
rs

 ES
C

A
 

SC
C

U
/S

C
A

 

B
u

xt
o

n
 &

 D
is

tr
ic

t 
C

A
 

EC
C

A
 

   
27-Jul 27-Jul 10-Aug 29-May 10-Jul 24-Jul 03-Sep 27-Jul 

      G50/10 G100/61 G100/861 H100/88 G100/861 G100/61 A100/4 E2/100C 

      
        

 4:52:16   Chris Putnam 4:52:16               

4:27:43 4:32:40 Martin Booker   4:27:43       4:32:40     

4:06:24 4:06:24 Mike O'Gorman 4:26:52 4:24:59   4:10:56 4:21:52 4:23:03 rained off 4:06:24 

5:19:49 5:19:49 Nicole Patterson-Lett           5:19:49     

4:26:33   Rick Hughes     4:26:33           

4:31:47   Simon Atkinson   4:31:47       DNF     

 

 

  



WECC Riders in Open 15s 
 

  
2015 2016 2017 

PB RIDER 

SC
A

 

C
h

am
p

s 

SC
A

 
C

h
am

p
s 

B
EC

C
 

C
lu

b
 E

ve
n

t 

SC
A

 

C
h

am
p

s 

  
13/6 11/6 9/5 10/6 

    G15/93 G15/93 G15/93 G15/93 

      
36:10 Colin Barton     36:10 37:40 

34:53 Dom Maxwell   34:58   34:53 

36:20 Ian Cheesman   36:20   36:51 

35:28 John McGrath   35:28     

41:23 Karen McGrath   41:23   42:24 

36:38 Martin Booker 37:40 36:38     

35:46 Mike O'Gorman 36:25 36:10   35:46 

35:31 Neil Crowther   36:49 35:31   

34:23 Nik Allen   36:58   34:23 

37:00 Rick Hughes 38:59 37:00     

35:33 Nolan Heather       35:33 

 

 

 

  



WECC Riders in Open 30s 
 

   
2013 2014 2015 2016 

PB 

BEST 
TIME 
THIS 

SEASON RIDER 

Le
w

e
s 

/ 

 V
TT

A
 S

u
rr

e
y 

Su
ss

e
x 

SC
A

 

SC
A

 

SC
A

 

   
30-Jun 26-May 26-May 31-Jul 

      G30/88 G30/91 G30/91 G30/91 

       
1:18:22   Andrew Haste     1:18:22   

1:18:32 1:18:32 Chris Putnam       1:18:32 

1:30:45   Clive Patterson-Lett   1:30:45     

  1:13:49 Dan Cobby       1:13:49 

    Dom Maxwell   DNS     

1:13:57 1:14:21 Ian Cheesman     1:13:57 1:14:21 

    Joan Lennon   DNF     

1:10:35 1:10:35 John McGrath       1:10:35 

1:23:34 1:23:34 Karen McGrath       1:23:34 

1:14:09 1:14:30 Martin Booker     1:14:09 1:14:30 

1:11:21 1:12:40 Mike O'Gorman 1:13:15 1:15:09 1:11:21 1:12:40 

1:15:23 1:15:23 Neil Crowther       1:15:23 

1:35:11   Nicole Patterson-Lett   1:35:11     

    Phil Frean     DNS   

1:14:52 1:15:44 Rick Hughes     1:14:52 1:15:44 

1:11:17 1:13:48 Simon Atkinson   1:11:48 1:11:17 1:13:48 

1:12:21 1:12:22 Trevor Leeding   1:12:21 1:12:41 1:12:22 

 


